
 

 
  

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 
dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 
 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: Dydd Gwener, 25 Awst 2023 

 
 
Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
Cyd Bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Cyd Bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor - Swyddfeydd 
Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB / Trwy Dimau Microsoft ar Dydd Gwener, 1 
Medi 2023 am 14:00. 
 
Nodyn – Bydd ymweliad safle yn Amlosgfa Llangrallo ddydd Gwener 1 Medi – 12:00pm 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    

 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 6 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 09/06/2023 
 

4.  Gwobr Baner Werdd  
 

7 - 12 

5.  Datganiad monitro refeniw 1 Ebrill i 30 Mehefin 2023 a datganiad cyfrifyddu 
blynyddol 2022-23 diweddariad  
 

13 - 22 

6.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwyr: 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 
S J Griffiths 
G Hopkins 
G John 
J Lynch-Wilson 
JC Spanswick 
C Stallard 
B Stephens 
 



CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO - DYDD GWENER, 9 MEHEFIN 2023 

 
COFNODION CYFARFOD Y CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO A GYNHALIWYD 
O BELL TRWY TIMAU MICROSOFT  DYDD GWENER, 9 MEHEFIN 2023, AM 14:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd B Stephens   – Cadeirydd  

 
E L P Caparros P Davies G John JC Spanswick 
    

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
S J Griffiths, J Lynch-Wilson a/ac C Stallard 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Joanna Hamilton Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth a Chofrestrydd 
Dean Jones Cyfrifydd - Ariannol 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 

 
22. ETHOL CADEIRYDD (O BLITH AELODAU CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF) 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:          Penodi’r Cynghorydd B Stephens yn Gadeirydd Cyd-

bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo am y flwyddyn i ddod. 
Cymerodd y Cynghorydd Stephens y Gadair. 

 
23. ETHOL IS-GADEIRYDD (O BLITH AELODAU CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL PEN-

Y-BONT AR OGWR) 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Penodi’r Cynghorydd JC Spanswick yn Is-gadeirydd Cyd-

bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo am y flwyddyn i ddod. 
 

24. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 
 
Dim 
 

25. CYMERADWYO’R COFNODION 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod Cyd-bwyllgor Amlosgfa 

Llangrallo dyddiedig 3 Mawrth 2023, fel cofnod gwir a 
chywir. 

 
26. ADOLYGIAD BLYNYDDOL O AMCANION CYNLLUN BUSNES 2022-23 

 
Cyflwynodd Rheolwr a Chofrestrydd y Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth adroddiad, er mwyn 
rhoi gwybodaeth i’r Cyd-bwyllgor am berfformiad Amlosgfa Llangrallo yn ystod 2022-23. 
Roedd y ‘Memorandwm Cytundeb’ sy’n ymwneud â Chyd-bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo 
yn mynnu bod y Cyd-bwyllgor yn derbyn adroddiad yn y Cyfarfod Cyffredinol Blynyddol 
yn adolygu perfformiad yn erbyn y Cynllun Busnes ar gyfer y flwyddyn ariannol flaenorol. 
 
Cyfeiriodd sylw’r Aelodau at Atodiad A yr adroddiad, oedd yn nodi perfformiad Amlosgfa 
Llangrallo mewn perthynas â: 
 

 Nifer yr amlosgiadau; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO - DYDD GWENER, 9 MEHEFIN 2023 

 

 Safonau gwasanaeth; 

 Gwariant cynlluniedig; a 

 Chyflawni amcanion y Cynllun Busnes 
 

Yna rhoddodd Rheolwr a Chofrestrydd y Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth grynodeb o beth 
o'r data allweddol mewn perthynas â phob un o'r pwyntiau bwled uchod allan o'r 
wybodaeth y manylwyd arni yn yr atodiad, er budd y Cyd-bwyllgor. 
 
Yn eu tro, cadarnhaodd yr Aelodau fod y wybodaeth yn atodiad yr adroddiad yn darllen 
yn gadarnhaol iawn, yn enwedig o ran perfformiad a boddhad cyffredinol y cyhoedd 
oedd wedi defnyddio’r Amlosgfa am y cyfnod 2022-23. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Bod y Cyd-bwyllgor yn nodi'r adroddiad gyda phleser ac yn 

cytuno i anfon llythyr o werthfawrogiad oddi wrth yr 
Aelodau at staff yn yr Amlosgfa yn diolch iddynt am yr holl 
waith caled yr oeddent wedi ei wneud i'r gwasanaeth yn 
ystod y 12 mis diwethaf. 

 
27. ARCHWILIAD MEWNOL AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO 

 
Cyflwynodd Rheolwr a Chofrestrydd y Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth adroddiad, a’i 
ddiben oedd rhoi gwybod i’r Cydbwyllgor am Archwiliad Mewnol diweddar yn Amlosgfa 
Llangrallo mewn perthynas â blwyddyn ariannol 2022-23. 
 
Fel gwybodaeth gefndir, cadarnhaodd fod adolygiad Archwilio Mewnol o’r Amlosgfa yn 
cael ei gynnal fel rhan o Gynllun Archwilio Mewnol Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont 
ar Ogwr 2022-23. Amcan yr Archwiliad oedd rhoi sicrwydd i'r Cyd-bwyllgor bod y 
trefniadau rheoli mewnol, llywodraethu a rheoli risg mewn perthynas ag Amlosgfa 
Llangrallo yn ddigonol ac yn effeithiol. Manylwyd ar amcanion yr archwiliad ym 
mharagraff 2.2 o'r adroddiad. 
 
Dywedodd Rheolwr a Chofrestrydd y Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth fod yr archwiliad wedi 
nodi nifer o gryfderau a meysydd o arfer da ar gyfer pob amcan archwilio. Ni nodwyd 
unrhyw faterion allweddol yn ystod yr archwiliad, ond cafodd dau argymhelliad 
blaenoriaeth isel eu codi ac roedd cynllun gweithredu'r rheolwyr wedi cael ei ddiweddaru 
ers hynny gyda sylwadau cysylltiedig gan y rheolwyr. 
 
Dywedodd fod barn yr Archwiliad wedi dod i'r casgliad bod sicrwydd sylweddol bod 
system gadarn o lywodraethu, rheoli risg a rheolaeth yn ei lle, gyda rheolaethau mewnol 
yn gweithredu'n effeithiol ac yn cael eu cymhwyso'n gyson i gefnogi cyflawni amcanion 
yn y maes a archwiliwyd. Felly, nid oedd angen unrhyw gamau pellach. 
 
Roedd copi o'r Adroddiad Archwilio Mewnol ynghlwm yn Atodiad A i'r adroddiad. 
 
Mewn ymateb i gwestiwn gan Aelod p’un a oedd gan Gynghorau Rhondda Cynon Taf a 
Bro Morgannwg ddolen gyswllt i dudalennau gwe CBSP yn ymwneud â'r Amlosgfeydd, 
dywedodd Rheolwr a Chofrestrydd y Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth nad oedd hyn yn 
bosibl, gan mai CBSP oedd yr Awdurdod arweiniol ac felly yr unig un o’r tri Chyngor 
oedd â pherchnogaeth a hawliau diweddaru ar y rhan hon o'r we. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:        Bod y Cydbwyllgor yn nodi’r Adroddiad Archwilio Mewnol. 
            

28. DATGANIAD CYFRIFON BLYNYDDOL 2022-23 
 
Cyflwynodd y Cyfrifydd Rheolaeth Ariannol a Chau adroddiad, er mwyn cyflwyno’r 
Datganiad Cyfrifon Blynyddol heb ei archwilio ar gyfer blwyddyn ariannol 2022-23 i’r 

Page 4



CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO - DYDD GWENER, 9 MEHEFIN 2023 

 
Cyd-bwyllgor, ac i gael cymeradwyaeth i gyflwyno’r Datganiad Cyfrifon Blynyddol ar 
gyfer Amlosgfa Llangrallo i Archwilio Cymru. 
 
Cadarnhaodd fod Rheoliadau Cyfrifon ac Archwilio (Cymru) 2018, yn ei gwneud yn 
ofynnol i’r Cyd-bwyllgor gymeradwyo’r Datganiad Cyfrifon Blynyddol yn ffurfiol erbyn 30 
Mehefin eleni ac ardystio eu bod yn cyflwyno sefyllfa ariannol Amlosgfa Llangrallo yn 
deg. 
 
Mewn perthynas â’r sefyllfa bresennol, tynnodd sylw’r Aelodau at Adran 1 o’r Datganiad 
Cyfrifon Blynyddol (Atodiad 1 i’r adroddiad), oedd yn dangos bod Amlosgfa Llangrallo yn 
2022-23 wedi gwneud diffyg net o £361,665 (gwahaniaeth rhwng ‘Balansau a ddygwyd 
ymlaen' Llinell 1 a ‘Balansau a gariwyd ymlaen' Llinell 7). Roedd y diffyg wedi cael ei 
dynnu o’r gronfa gronedig wrth gefn ar gyfer yr Amlosgfa a ddygwyd ymlaen ar 31 
Mawrth 2022, gan ddod â chyfanswm y gronfa wrth gefn honno i £2,817,942 ar 31 
Mawrth 2023 o gymharu â £3,179,607 ar 31 Mawrth 2022. 
 
Roedd Tabl 1 yn yr adroddiad yn adlewyrchu crynodeb o sefyllfa ariannol derfynol yr 
Amlosgfa ar gyfer 2022-23 o’i chymharu â'r gyllideb a osodwyd ar ddechrau'r flwyddyn 
ariannol. 
 
Amlinellai paragraff 3.2 o'r adroddiad rai esboniadau am yr amrywiadau mwy sylweddol 
oddi wrth y gyllideb, ac ymhelaethodd arnynt er budd y Cyd-bwyllgor. 
 
Dangosai Tabl 2 yn yr adroddiad ddadansoddiad o'r Gyllideb Cynnal a Chadw Cyfalaf 
Arfaethedig (y cyfeirir ati fel costau Ariannu Cyfalaf yn Nhabl 1) ynghyd â'r Alldro a'r 
Amrywiannau ar gyfer 2022-23. 
 
Yn ogystal â'r Datganiad Cyfrifon Blynyddol, darparwyd Mantolen atodol yn Nhabl 3 yn 
yr adroddiad. Roedd y wybodaeth atodol hon yn rhoi dadansoddiad pellach o'r ffigurau a 
gofnodwyd yn y Datganiad Cyfrifon Blynyddol. Dywedodd y Cyfrifydd Rheolaeth Ariannol 
a Chau mai er gwybodaeth yn unig yr oedd hyn ac felly nad oedd yn destun archwiliad 
ar ddiwedd y flwyddyn. 
 
Roedd rhagor o wybodaeth am y balansau a nodir yn Nhabl 3, ym mharagraff 3.4 o'r 
adroddiad. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:      Bod y Cydbwyllgor yn cymeradwyo’r Datganiad Cyfrifon 

Blynyddol ar gyfer Amlosgfa Llangrallo am 2022-23 
(Atodiad 1) ac yn gofyn i Gadeirydd y Cydbwyllgor lofnodi’r 
Datganiad Cyfrifon Blynyddol cyn ei gyflwyno i Archwilio 
Cymru. 

         
29. EITEMAU BRYS 

 
Dim. 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 14:38 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Meeting of:  

 

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

 

Date of Meeting:  

 

1 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 

Report Title:  

 

GREEN FLAG AWARD  

 

 

Report Owner / 

Corporate 

Director:  

 

 

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER 

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

Responsible 

Officer:  

JOANNA HAMILTON  

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER & REGISTRAR 

 

 

Policy Framework 

and Procedure 

Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 

Executive 

Summary:  

 

To advise the Joint Committee on Coychurch Crematorium’s 

Green Flag Award success for 2023, which the Crematorium 

has received for the fourteenth year in succession, confirming 

continued recognition of its status as one of the best green 

spaces in the country, demonstrating the highest standards of 

management of the site and grounds.  
 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Joint Committee on 

Coychurch Crematorium’s successful application for a Green Flag 
Award in 2023. 

 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Green Flag Award sets the benchmark standard for the 

management of parks and green spaces across the United Kingdom 
and around the world. It was launched in 1996 to recognise and reward 
the best green spaces in the country. The first national award was 
introduced in 1997 and it continues to identify and reward the high 
standards against which our parks and green spaces are measured. It 
is also seen as a way of encouraging organisations to achieve high 
environmental standards, setting a benchmark of excellence in 
recreational green areas. All green spaces are different and diversity is 
encouraged with each site being judged on its merits.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2.2 Coychurch Crematorium received its first award in 2010 and annually 
 thereafter. A re-submission for the Green Flag Award was made in 
 January 2023 and awards were announced on 18th July 2023. 

 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The Crematorium has once again been successful in securing this 

 nationally recognised award for the standards of care and maintenance 
 of the site and grounds. The award confirms the commitment to
 maintaining high standards, which can be appreciated by all visitors. 

 
3.2 Coychurch Crematorium is flying its Green Flag for the fourteenth year 

in succession.  
 
3.3 The Chairperson of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee and 

the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar normally collect the 
Green Flag Award at a ceremony but the Green Flag Award organisers 
will not hold an award ceremony this year. Instead the Green Flag and 
certificate have been delivered directly to Coychurch Crematorium. 

 
3.4 On 21st July 2023 Bridgend County Borough Council issued a press 

release to advise the public of the Green Flag Award successes, a copy 

of which is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.5 The award requires an annual application and a further submission will 

be made in January 2024. 
 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh 

Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-

economic Duty, and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have 
been considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in 
Wales the Council must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such 
as the development or the review of policies, strategies, services, and 
functions. This is an information report, therefore, it is not necessary to 
carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this report. 
It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality 
impacts as a result of this report.  

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to 

Corporate Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the 

preparation of this report. As the report is for information it is considered 
that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 

6. Climate Change Implications  

 
6.1  There are no Climate Change implications arising from this report.   
 

Page 8



7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent implications arising 

from this report.   
 

8. Financial implications 

 
8.1 None. 
 

9.  Recommendation: 
 
9.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 

  
 

Background Papers:  None 
    

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 19 July 2023  

 

Green Flags fly high across Bridgend County Borough 

Eight green spaces across Bridgend County Borough have been awarded a 
prestigious Keep Wales Tidy Green Flag Award in recognition of their 
excellent visitor facilities, high environmental standards, and commitment to 
delivering high quality green spaces. 

Coychurch Crematorium will fly high its Green Flag for an impressive 
14th consecutive year, whilst Ogmore Vale Fire Station has become the first 
Fire and Rescue Station in the UK to achieve the coveted Green Flag 
Community Award. 

As well as Coychurch Crematorium, ‘Full Award’ status was also achieved by 
Parc Slip Nature Reserve, Bryngarw Country Park and Maesteg Welfare 
Park, which is run by the council in partnership with Friends of Maesteg 
Welfare Park. 

Meanwhile, Caerau Market Garden, Spirit of the Llynfi Woodlands and 
Tremains Wood in Brackla all joined Ogmore Vale Fire Station in receiving a 
‘Community Award’. 

The Green Flag is a nationally recognised award which is presented to green 
spaces that meet objectives around strong community involvement, 
environmental management, biodiversity, landscape and heritage and for 
being a welcoming place. 

I would like to congratulate all winners of the Green Flag award 
and recognise the efforts of everyone who has played a part in 
maintaining green spaces across the county borough. 

I recognise the importance of green spaces to local communities 
as they can be enjoyed by absolutely anyone. I would also like to 
strongly encourage residents to make the most of these special 
spaces as it’s clear that they can play a key role in benefiting an 
individual’s mental and physical health. 

Cllr John Spanswick, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Environment 

 

 
Media Release 

I’r Cyfryngau 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
1 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
REVENUE MONITORING STATEMENT 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 

2023 & ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2022-23 
UPDATE 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
TREASURER TO THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                
DEAN JONES 

ACCOUNTANT 
FINANCIAL CONTROL AND CLOSING 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure 
rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The Revenue Monitoring Statement 1 April to 30 June 

2023 and Annual Accounting Statement 2022-23 

update is presented to the Joint Committee  

• The Revenue Monitoring Statement shows current 

income and expenditure levels, and a projected 

budget deficit of £311,000 for 2023-24. This is due to 

additional unforeseen costs relating to the Flower 

Court Extension. This will reduce the accumulated 

balance for 2023-24. 

• The Annual Accounting Statement is included in 

Appendix 1 and shows in 2022-23 that Coychurch 

Crematorium made a net deficit of £361,665, and has 

an accumulated balance of £2,817,942 at 31st March 

2023. The Statement has been forwarded to Audit 

Wales for review which will be completed later in the 

year and an update provided at the next committee 

meeting. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Committee of income and expenditure 

for the first quarter of the 2023-24 financial year along with a projection of the final 
outturn for 2023-24 and to provide an update to the Committee in relation to the 
Annual Accounting Statement 2022-23. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The 2023-24 Revenue Budget was approved by the Joint Committee at its meeting 

on 3 March 2023. The current budget position and projected outturn for 2023-24 is 
shown in paragraph 3.1. 

 
2.2 The unaudited Annual Accounting Statement for the 2022-23 financial year was 

presented and approved by the Joint Committee at the meeting on the 9 June 2023.  
 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 Table 1 below shows detail of income and expenditure for the period April to June 

2023, together with the projected outturn for the financial year. 
 
 Table 1 – Crematorium Financial Position 2023-24 
 

Actual 
Spend 

2022-23   
Budget 
2023-24 

 *Adjusted 
Actual 

01/04/2023 
to 

30/06/2023 

Projected 
Outturn 
2023-24 

Projected 
Over/ 

(Under) 
Spend 

£'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

 Expenditure      
      

396 Employees 407 95 407 0 
260 Premises 440 21 440 0 

153 
Supplies, Services & 
Transport 

229 35 229 0 

95 Agency / Contractors 113 31 113 0 
50 Administration 40 10 40 0 
826 Capital Financing      513 371 753 240 

1,780 Gross Expenditure 1,742 563 1,982 240 

      
 Income     
      

(1,372) Fees And Charges (1,625) (198) (1,625) 0 
(14) Welsh Government Grant  (14)  (7) (14) 0 
(32) BCBC Contribution   (32)  (8) (32) 0 

(1,418) Gross Income (1,671) (213) (1,671) 0 

362 (Surplus)/Deficit 71 350 311 240 

362 
Transfer (to)/from 
Reserve 71  311  

 

*Adjusted to include pro-rata commitments during the year. 
 

 
Table 1 shows a projected deficit of £311,000 for the 2023-24 financial year. This is 
due to a projected over spend of £240k in capital financing for unforeseen additional 
capital works necessary for the Flower Court extension, to include expenditure on 
roofing and drainage. This will be funded from the Crematorium accumulated 
balance. 

 

3.2  Table 2 below shows a breakdown of the Capital Financing budget for 2023-24, 
 along with expenditure for the period April to June 2023 and projected outturn for the 
financial year. Capital works for the Chapel of Remembrance will no longer be 
undertaken, instead, over £11,000 has been spent from the Day to Day maintenance 
revenue budget on various chapel refurbishments.  

Page 14



 

Table 2 – Capital Financing Budget 2023-24 
 

 

Budget 
2023-24   

 
 

£’000 

Spend to 
30/06/23 

 
 

£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
2023-24     

 
£’000 

Flower Court Extension 403 371 653 

Groundworks - Paths 100 0 100 

Chapel of Remembrance 10 0 0 

Total 513 371 753 

 
3.3 The Annual Accounting Statement 2022-23 (Appendix 1) was submitted to Audit 

Wales at the end of July 2023, showing a deficit of £361,665 for the year, and an 
accumulated balance of £2,817,942 at 31 March 2023. It is anticipated that the 
Statement will now be audited later this year in the Autumn. If the accounts are not 
able to be signed and published by the 30 September as set out in the Accounts and 
Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as amended 2018) the Council will publish a 
Regulation 10 notice setting out the reasons why. Updates will be provided to 
Committee as appropriate.  
 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty, 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services, and functions. This is an information report, therefore, it is not 
necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this report. 
It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a 
result of this report. 

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, with 

5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for people.  The 
following is a summary to show how the 5 ways of working to achieve the well-being 
goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this report: 

 

• Long-term: the consideration and approval of this report will assist in the short-
term planning for the long-term operation of the crematorium. 
 

• Prevention: the consideration and approval of this report will assist in the 
planning of expenditure and funding to support future service delivery for the 
benefit of communities.  

 

• Integration: the report supports all the well-being objectives. 
 

• Collaboration: savings are achieved as a result of collaboration and integrated 
working of the Joint Committee.  

 

Page 15



 

• Involvement: publication of the report ensures that members and stakeholders 
can review and certify the Revenue Monitoring Statement 2023-24 and Annual 
Accounting Statement update for 2022-23. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change implications arising from this report.   
 

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent implications arising from this report.   
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 These are reflected within the report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note the income and expenditure for the 

first quarter of the 2023-24 financial year along with a projection of the final outturn 
for 2023-24, and the position in relation to the audit of the Annual Accounting 
Statement 2022-23. 

 
 
Background documents: None 
 
 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	4 Gwobr Baner Werdd
	JC Report Sep 23-TechOfficer-Green Flag Award-Appendix

	5 Datganiad monitro refeniw 1 Ebrill i 30 Mehefin 2023 a datganiad cyfrifyddu blynyddol 2022-23 diweddariad
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, 
BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB / VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON FRIDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 
14:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor B Stephens – Chairperson  

 
E L P Caparros P Davies G John J Lynch-Wilson 

JC Spanswick C Stallard   

 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Joanna Hamilton Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
Dean Jones Accountant - Financial 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 

31. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED          That the minutes of a meeting of the Coychurch     
                              Crematorium Joint Committee dated 9 June 2023,  
                              be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

32. GREEN FLAG AWARD 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar for Coychurch Crematorium advised 
the committee on their successful application for the Green Flag award, which promotes 
good management standards in green space sector and high environmental standards. 
The award is judged on a welcoming atmosphere, a healthy environment, being safe 
and secure, well maintained, biodiversity, landscape and heritage, community 
involvement and communication and management. No ceremony or presentation was 
held this year she confirmed. The next application period was due in January 2024, 
costing £350. 
 
Members acknowledged the fact that the Green Flag had been awarded to Coychurch 
Crematorium once more, for the continued high standard of service provided by the 
facility and its staff to customers. 
 
RESOLVED:        The Committee thanked the staff and management at Coychurch 

Crematorium for their continued hard work and stewardship of the 
facility and surrounding area grounds and noted the report with 
pleasure. 

 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
33. REVENUE MONITORING STATEMENT 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2023 & ANNUAL 

ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2022-23 UPDATE 
 
The Accountant Financial Control and Closing presented a report to inform and assess 
financial performance and projections for Coychurch Crematoria, and to update the 
committee on the Revenue Monitoring Statement for the above period.  
 
An increased deficit of £311,000 was noted by members compared to expected 
projections of £71,00, he advised. The annual Accountant’s Statement (now submitted 
to Audit Wales) showed a deficit of £361,665 and a balance of £2,817,942 as of 
31/03/23. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee noted and approved the Revenue Monitoring 

Statement, noting that there is considerable value for money for 
the cost of the increased expenditure, as well as the fact that 
reserves existed to cover that increased spending both 
currently and moving forward into the future. 

 
 

34. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None 
 
 
The meeting closed at 14:16 
 


